

13.02.2026

Present : Ms. Dimple Dhamija Ld. Counsel for DH.
Sh. R.L. Saini Ld. Counsel for UOI/JD no.1.
Ms. Tejinder Viridi Ld. Counsel for JD no. 2 through
VC.

An application under order 21 rule 46 r/w S. 60 and 151 CPC filed by DH. Same be taken on record.

Perusal of application shows that the name of DH mentioned as 'Ganesh Cold Storage' instead of 'Ayodhya Prasad', to which Ld. Counsel for DH submits that inadvertently, the name of the DH has been mentioned wrongly and therefore, want to withdraw the same with liberty to file it afresh. Heard. **In view thereof, the aforesaid application is disposed of as dismissed being withdrawn with liberty to file it afresh in accordance with law.**

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for JD no. 2 submits that she has already filed SLP against the order dated 11.11.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court and the same is likely to be listed within two weeks and therefore, request that no coercive measure be taken for atleast two weeks. Heard.

In the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted to the JD no. 2 to get stay of present execution petition from Hon'ble Apex Court, failing which, matter shall proceed in accordance with law.

At request, matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for further proceedings on 06.03.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/13.02.2026